

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

STACY JACOBSON,)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. M2022-01610-COA-R3-CV
)	
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES,)	Chancery Ct. No. 22-0662-I
)	
Respondent-Appellee.)	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE DAVIDSON
COUNTY CHANCERY COURT**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

**JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter**

**ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**MICHAEL M. STAHL (32381)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Public Interest Division
Post Office Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 253-5463**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Requested Records Were Properly Withheld by DCS under the TPRA Because they Are Relevant to an Ongoing Criminal Prosecution and Therefore Confidential under Tenn. R. Crim. P. 16.....13

 A. The DCS case file and prior investigative records are relevant to an ongoing criminal prosecution and therefore confidential under Tenn. R. Crim. P. 16.....13

 B. In any event, the DCS case file was properly redacted under Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-107.....18

 C. DCS’s redaction of case files is also not limited by the federal Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act....24

 D. Nondisclosure of the DCS records comports with public policy27

 II. Alternatively, DCS Properly Withheld the Prior Investigative Records Because Petitioner Sought Only a Single Case File, of which the Prior Requested Records Were Not a Part.....28

 III. Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Attorney’s Fees, Since the Trial Court Properly Denied her Petition for Access to Public Records.....33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Appman v. Worthington</i> , 746 S.W.3d 165, 167 (Tenn. 1987)	14
<i>Bearing Distributors, Inc. v. Gerregano</i> , No. M2020-01075-COA-R3-CV, 2022 WL 40008, at *5 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 5, 2022).....	17
<i>Bowden v. Ward</i> , 27 S.W.3d 913, 916 (Tenn. 2000).....	10
<i>Conley v. Knox Cnty. Sheriff</i> , No. E2020-01713-COA-R3-CV, 2022 WL 289275, at *4 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2022), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Aug. 3, 2022).....	27
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578, 582 (Tenn. 2010)	13, 15
<i>Hodge v. Craig</i> , 382 S.W.3d 325, 337 (Tenn. 2012)	25
<i>Jakes v. Sumner Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. M2015-02471-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 3219511, at *7 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 28, 2017).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Henderson</i> , 424 S.W.2d 193, 196 (Tenn. 1968).....	17
<i>Martin v. Powers</i> , 505 S.W.3d 512, 525 (Tenn. 2016).....	22
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co v. Holt</i> , 710 S.W.2d 513, 517 (Tenn. 1986)	17, 32
<i>Piedmont Pub. Co. v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 334 N. C. 595, 434 S.E.2d 176, 176-77 (1993)	14
<i>Reguli v. Vick</i> , No. M2012-02709-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 5970480 at *2 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2013), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. April 8, 2014)	10
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007)	21, 25
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332, 346 (Tenn. 2007).....	32
<i>Sharp v. Tenn. Dep't of Com. & Ins.</i> , No. M2016-01207-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 5197291, at *4 n.1 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2017)	27

Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. City of Chattanooga, 114 S.W.2d 442, 444 (Tenn. 1937) 17

Tennessean v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville, 485 S.W.3d 857, 866 (Tenn. 2016) passim

Tennessean, 485 S.W.3d passim

Wright v. City of Knoxville, 898 S.W.2d 177, 181 (Tenn. 1995) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(B)(ix) 28

42 U.S.C.A. § 5106a(b)(2)(B) 23

42 U.S.C.A. § 5106a(c)(6) 23

45 C.F.R. §§ 1340.14(i)(1) 24

See Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(4) 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-107(f) 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-409(b) 17

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 37-1-406(b) 7, 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A) 12, 25

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(a)(1) 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505 8, 31, 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(g) 32, 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-15-716 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-3-103 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-3-108	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-403(c)(1).....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-409	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-607(a).....	7, 11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-3-803	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-3-810(a).....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-3-810(b)(2)	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-107	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-107(a).....	13, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-107(c)(4)(C)	16, 24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-142-105(1).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-142-107(a)(2).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-142-108(a).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-142-108(e)(1)-(2)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-142-108(e)(3).....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-142-102	18
Tenn. Code Ann. 37-56-107.....	25
 Rules	
Tenn. R. App. P. 13(d)	10

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 59..... 8
Tenn. R. Crim P. 16..... 12
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 16..... passim
